reported information, an analysis and understanding of the characteristics of each class of business and management's
judgment of the impact of various factors, including premium or loss trends, on the volume of business written and ceded to
the Company. On an ongoing basis, the Company's underwriters review the amounts reported by these third parties for
reasonableness based on their experience and knowledge of the subject class of business, taking into account the Company's
historical experience with the brokers or ceding companies. Changes in premium estimates are expected and may result in
adjustments in any reporting period. Any subsequent adjustments arising on such estimates are recorded in the period in
which they are determined.

The change in policy has been made because it is management’s opinion that the revised policy reflects the timing of when
premiums are written by the cedent and reduces estimation uncertainty regarding the assets and liabilities recorded.

The following tables provide a summary of the retrospective impact from the change in accounting policy on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated statement of income
Year ended December 31, 2020

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Gross premiums written $ 588.0 $ 0.5 $ 588.5
Gross premiums ceded  (39.7)  (6.6)  (46.3)
Net premiums written  548.3  (6.1)  542.2
Change in net unearned premium reserves  62.5  6.1  68.6
Net premiums earned $ 610.8 $ — $ 610.8

Net income available to SiriusPoint common shareholders $ 143.5 $ — $ 143.5

Consolidated statement of cash flow
Year ended December 31, 2020

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Insurance and reinsurance balances receivable, net $ 38.8 $ (0.2) $ 38.6
Deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired, net  20.4  3.2  23.6
Unearned premiums ceded  (10.7)  (6.6)  (17.3)
Unearned premium reserves  (51.8)  0.5  (51.3)
Reinsurance balances payable  (1.3)  3.1  1.8
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 73.3 $ — $ 73.3

F-11

The change in accounting policy had no impact on the previously reported net income (loss) or shareholders’ equity
attributable to SiriusPoint shareholders.

Premiums for retroactive exposures in reinsurance contracts are earned at the inception of the contract, as all of the
underlying loss events covered by these exposures occurred in the past. If the estimated loss and loss adjustment expense
reserve differs from the premium received at inception of a retroactive reinsurance contract, the resulting difference is